Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Insta-Heat, Inc. | 10/12/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OnTech Operations, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 15910 Bernardo Center Drive | |
| City: | San Diego | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92127 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D371513 |
| Patent Number: | 5461867 |
| Patent Number: | 5626022 |
| Patent Number: | 5809786 |
| Patent Number: | 5941078 |
| Patent Number: | 5979164 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)625-8955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 750-803-5967

Email: jks@viplawgroup.com Correspondent Name: James Sakaguchi

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 9th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **ONTECH**

> **PATENT** REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0941

500167891

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | James K. Sakaguchi |
|---|--------------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=IH-ONTOP#page1.tif | |
| source=IH-ONTOP#page2.tif source=IH-ONTOP#page3.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 018407 FRAME: 0942

Insta-Heat, Inc. Inc. to OnTech Operations, Inc

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Insta-Heat, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California ("Assignor"), is the assignee and owner of certain U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications as listed on Exhibit A hereto, and including, without limitation, (i) any corresponding patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, (ii) any corresponding precedent or parent application, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, extension, re-examination certificate or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent of any of the foregoing in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, (iii) all priority rights under any International, Bilateral, or other treaty or convention, and (iv) the right to sue for past royalties and past infringement (all such rights, applications, patents and similar legal protection hereinafter referred to as "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, OnTech Operations, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 15910 Bernardo Center Drive, San Diego, CA 92127 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patents.

Page 1 of 3

Assignment - Insta-Heat, Inc. Inc. to OnTech Operations, Inc. October, 2006

| Executed at _San Pic | 5° | California | , this 13th day of October |
|----------------------|------|------------|--|
| 2005. | | | |
| | | Insta-He | at, Inc. |
| | | | ayne Wooddell ief Financial Officer |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |) | | |
| |) ss | | |
| COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO |) | | |

On 12206 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Wayne Watel , Epersonally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State



EXHIBIT A

Issued U.S. Patents

| U.S. Patent No. Serial No. | | Title | | |
|----------------------------|------------|--|--|--|
| D371,513 | 29/025,518 | END CAP FOR A CONTAINER | | |
| 5,461,867 | 08/250,537 | CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL MODULE FOR HEATING OR COOLING THE CONTENTS | | |
| 5,626,022 | 08/550,457 | CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL MODULE FOR HEATING OR COOLING THE CONTENTS | | |
| 5,809,786 | 08/813,554 | CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL MODULE FOR HEATING OR COOLING THE CONTENTS | | |
| 5,941,078 | 09/153,929 | CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL MODULE FOR HEATING OR COOLING THE CONTENTS | | |
| 5,979,164 | 09/143,805 | CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL MODULE FOR HEATING OR COOLING THE CONTENTS | | |

Page 3 of 3